

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR,
et al.,

Defendants,

and

WILTON RANCHERIA, CALIFORNIA,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Case No. 1:17-cv-00058
(TNM)

**MOTION TO COMPLETE AND/OR SUPPLEMENT THE ADMINISTRATIVE
RECORD IN ACCORDANCE WITH 5 U.S.C. § 706; AND FOR LEAVE TO CONDUCT
DISCOVERY; MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	4
A. The “Whole Record” Requirement	4
B. Completing/Supplementing the Record	5
C. Deliberative Process Privilege and Bad Faith and Improper Behavior	5
D. Application of Privilege to Outside Consultants	6
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Because the AR is deficient, the Court must order Defendants to correct the AR	7
1. The AR is missing important substantive and procedural documents	7
2. Defendants have improperly redacted documents in the AR.....	12
3. Defendants have not searched all relevant fileholders.....	14
B. There is concrete evidence of improper agency behavior and bad faith.....	16
1. The AR indicates that Defendants engaged in improper conduct and acted in bad faith by conducting a sham review	17
2. There is no evidence in the AR that the Principal Deputy actually reviewed any of the decision documents	20
3. By structuring the Third-Party Agreement with the environmental contractor to evade the APA, Defendants acted improperly and waived any claim to privilege	21
V. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>100Reporters LLC v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 115 (D.D.C. 2017)	6
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 663 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Am. Petroleum Tankers Parent, LLC v. United States</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2013)	5
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7, 8
<i>Banner Health v. Sebelius</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)	16
<i>The Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009)	5, 16
<i>Charleston Area Med. Ctr. v. Burwell</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 18 (D.D.C. 2016)	5
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	4
<i>City of Dania Beach v. F.A.A.</i> , 628 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7, 9
<i>Cnty. of San Miguel v. Kempthorne</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2008)	4
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 213 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	5
<i>Conservation Force v. Ashe</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2013)	4, 8
<i>County of Santa Barbara v. Haugrud</i> , No. 2:17-cv-00703 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2017)	20

<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	6, 17, 22
<i>Esch v. Yeutter</i> , 876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez</i> , 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 156 F.3d 1279 (D.D.C. 1998).....	6
<i>In re Subpoena Served Upon Comptroller of Currency, and Sec'y of Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	5
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.D.C. 1006).....	8
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 449 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Loop AI Labs, Inc v. Gatti</i> , No. 15-cv-00798-HSG, 2017 WL 111591 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 11, 2017).....	13
<i>Mead Data Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	5
<i>Morley v. C.I.A.</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Morriss v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 8:13CV24, 2014 WL 128393 (D. Neb. Jan. 13, 2014).....	13
<i>Oceana, Inc. v. Pritzker</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 310 (D.D.C. 2016).....	6
<i>Pac. Shores Subdivision, Cal. Water Dist. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc).....	6
<i>Stainback v. Sec'y of the Navy</i> , 520 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2007).....	4

<i>Styrene Information and Research Ctr., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2012)	6
<i>Univ. of Colo. Health at Memorial Hosp. v. Burwell</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)	5
<i>Wilderness Soc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)	5, 12
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 552(f)(2)	21
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
25 C.F.R. § 151.12(c).....	19
36 C.F.R. § 1222.32	21
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(a).....	7
40 C.F.R. § 1502.21	8
82 Fed. Reg. 7649 (Jan. 23, 2017)	21
Fed. R. App. P. 16(a)	8
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. 9 (1965).....	5
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>FOIA Guide, 2004 Edition: Procedural Requirements</i> , “Agency Control” (updated July 23, 2014)	22
